

No. 18-5377

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY GLENN HUTCHINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS

Counsel of Record

SEAN T. GUNN

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

billy_nolas@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. Respondent Fails to Recognize that Florida’s Prior Statutory “Advisory Jury” Right, and the Later-Recognized Constitutional <i>Hurst</i> Rights, are Not the Same Rights for Waiver Purposes | 1 |
| II. Respondent’s Misreading of <i>Halbert</i> Reflects a Broader Confusion Among Courts and Parties That Should Be Resolved By This Court | 4 |
| III. Respondent Overlooks the Deepening Split Among State Courts Regarding Whether Not-Yet-Recognized Sixth Amendment Rights Stemming From <i>Apprendi</i> Can Be Waived..... | 7 |
| IV. Respondent Misconstrues the Significance of Trial Counsel’s Appropriate Pre- <i>Hurst</i> Advice to Petitioner While Providing No Relevant Defense of the Florida Supreme Court’s Failure to Address Petitioner’s Uncontested Proffer | 11 |
| V. Respondent’s Alternative Positions That (1) This Court Should Second-Guess the Florida Supreme Court’s Permissible Grant of Retroactivity Under <i>Danforth</i> , and (2) <i>Hurst</i> Can Be “Satisfied” at the Guilt Phase, Provide Further Justification for Certiorari Review | 13 |
| VI. Conclusion | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Allred v. State</i> , 186 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)..... | 2 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) | 9 |
| <i>Brant v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) | 3 |
| <i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018) | 6 |
| <i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Covington v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dessaure v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Franklin v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241 (Fla. 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016) | 2, 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lambrix v. Secretary</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) | 3 |
| <i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 2 |
| <i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Curtis</i> , 108 P.3d 1233 (Wash. App. 2005)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>State v. Dettman</i> , 719 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Franklin</i> , 878 A.2d 757 (N.J. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>People v. Isaacks</i> , 133 P.3d 1190 (Colo. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Downs</i> , 604 S.E.2d 377 (S.C. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. King</i> , 168 P.3d 1123 (N.M. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Meynardie</i> , 616 S.E. 21 (N.C. App. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Piper</i> , 709 N.W.2d 783 (S.D. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) | 1 |
| <i>State v. Ward</i> , 118 P.3d 1122 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 104 P.3d 1151 (Or. App. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) | 2 |
| <i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2015) | 11 |

Statutes:

| | |
|----------------------------------|------|
| Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (1996)..... | 1, 2 |
|----------------------------------|------|

Pending Certiorari Petitions:

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Rodgers v. Florida</i> , No. 18-113..... | 4, 8, 11 |
